NC DEPARTMENT OF JOSH STEIN * Governor
HEALTH AND KODY H. KINSLEY -« Secretary
HUMAN SERVICES

MARK PAYNE - Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

VIA EMAIL ONLY
CORRECTED
January 7, 2025
Kelly Ivey
kivey@pda-inc.net
No Review
Record #: 4684
Date of Request: December 20, 2024
Facility Name: Gastroenterology Associates
FID #: 061239
Business Name: Gastroenterology Associates, PA
Business #: 817
Project Description: Change in ownership related Project ID# E-8075-08
County: Catawba

Dear Ms. Ivey:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency) received your correspondence regarding the project described above. Based on the
representation in your request and the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request,
the project as described is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need.
If the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a
certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above referenced
proposal when the new law becomes effective.

This determination is binding only for the facts represented in your correspondence. If changes are made
in the project or in the facts provided in the correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to
whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by this office. As a reminder, it is
unlawful to offer or develop a new institutional health service without first obtaining a certificate of
need. The Department reserves the right to impose sanctions, including civil penalties and the
revocation of a license, upon any entity that offers or develops a new institutional health service
without first obtaining a certificate of need.

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

v —d

Ena Lightbourne, Project Analyst
Pecnintn OHWtoneco
Micheala Mitchell, Chief

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES -« DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 809 Ruggles Drive, 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
https://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ « TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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CERTIFICATE OF NEED

for

Project ID #: E-11347-17
FID #: 061239

ISSUED TO: Gastroenterology Associates, PA
Gastrocorp, LLC
415 North Center Street, Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-175, the North Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services hereby authorizes the person or persons named above (the “certificate holder”) to develop
the certificate of need project identified above. The certificate holder shall develop the project in
a manner consistent with the representations in the project application and with the conditions
contained herein and shall make good faith efforts to meet the timetable contained herein, as
documented by the periodic progress reports required by 10A NCAC 14C .0209. The certificate
holder shall not exceed the maximum capital expenditure amount specified herein during the
development of this project, except as provided by N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-176(16)e. The certificate
holder shall not transfer or assign this certificate to any other person except as provided in N.C.
Gen. Stat. §131E-189(c). This certificate is valid only for the scope, physical location, and
person(s) described herein. The Department may withdraw this certificate pursuant to N.C. Gen.
Stat. §131E-189 for any of the reasons provided in that law.

SCOPE: Add no more than two GI endoscopy rooms to an existing facility for a total of no
more than five GI endoscopy rooms/ Catawba County

CONDITIONS: See Reverse Side

PHYSICAL LOCATION: Gastroenterology Associates
415 North Center Street, Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

MAXIMUM CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:  $1,593,734

TIMETABLE: See Reverse Side
FIRST PROGRESS REPORT DUE: January 1, 2018

This certificate is effective as of the 29 day of August, 2017

T onbha Q Fppsne

Martha J. Frisone, Fhief




CONDITIONS:

1.

Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC shall materially comply with
all representations made in the certificate of need application and supplemental
information received July 12, 2017 and July 18, 2017. In those instances where
representations conflict, Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC
shall materially comply with the last made representation.

Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC shall develop no more than
two additional licensed gastrointestinal endoscopy procedure rooms and shall be
licensed for a total of no more than five gastrointestinal endoscopy procedure rooms
at Gastroenterology Associates following project completion.

Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC shall not acquire, as part of
this project, any equipment that is not included in the project’s proposed capital
expenditure in Section VIII of the application and that would otherwise require a
certificate of need.

For the first two years of operation following completion of the project,
Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC shall not increase actual
private pay charges more than 5% of the projected private pay charges provided in
Section X of the application without first obtaining a determination from the Healthcare
Planning and Certificate of Need Section that the proposed increase is in material
compliance with the representations in the certificate of need application.

Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC shall acknowledge
acceptance of and agree to comply with all conditions stated herein to the Healthcare
Planning and Certificate of Need Section in writing prior to issuance of the certificate
of need. '

A letter acknowledging acceptance of and agreeing to comply with all conditions stated in
the conditional approval letter was received by the Agency on August 9, 2017.

TIMETABLE:
1. Financing Obtained December 28, 2017
2.  Drawings Completed March 28, 2018
3. Construction/Renovation Contract(s) Executed August 7, 2018
4.  25% of Construction/Renovation Completed

(25% of the cost is in place) October §, 2018
5. 50% of Construction/Renovation Completed November 5, 2018
6. 75% of Construction/Renovation Completed December 5, 2018
7.  Construction/Renovation Completed December 23, 2018
8. Equipment Ordered September 6, 2018
9. Equipment Operational December 5, 2018
10. Licensure Obtained January 1, 2019
11. Services Offered January 1, 2019
12. Facility or Service Accredited (AAAHC Accreditation) July §, 2018
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CERTIFICATE OF NEED

for
Project Identification Number # E-8075-08
FID#061239

ISSUED TO: Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LL.C
"~ 415 North Center Street, Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

Pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-175, et. seq., the North Carolina Department of Health and Human
Services hereby authorizes the person or persons named above (the “certificate holder”) to develop the
certificate of need project identified above. The certificate holder shall develop the project in a manner
consistent with the representations in the project application and with the conditions contained herein and
shall make good faith efforts to meet the timetable contained herein. The certificate holder shall not
exceed the maximum capital expenditure amount specified herein during the development of this project,
except as provided by N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)e. The certificate holder shall not transfer or assign
this certificate to any other person except as provided in N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-189(c). This certificate is
valid only for the scope, physical location, and person(s) described herein. = The Department may
withdraw this certificate pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-189 for any of the reasons provided in that
law.

SCOPE: Add one GI endoscopy room to an existing licensed facility with two existing GI
endoscopy rooms for a total of three gastrointestinal endoscopy procedure rooms
upon completion of the project/ Catawba County

CONDITIONS: See Reverse Side

PHYSICAL LOCATION: Gastroenterology Associates, P.A. and Gastrocorp, LLC

415 North Center Street, Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

MAXIMUM CAPITAL EXPENDITURE: $361,370

TIMETABLE.: See Reverse Side

FIRST PROGRESS REPORT DUE: December 1, 2008

This certificate is effective as of the 26™ day of July, 2008

%%@ //7@{“7’%’ s

Chle}f’ Certificate of N¢éd Section
Division of Health Service Regulation




CONDITIONS:

1. Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee) and Gastrocofp, LLC (Lessor) shall materially
comply with all representations made in its certificate of need application.

2. Prior to issuance of the certificate of need, Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee) and
Gastrocorp, LLC (Lessor) shall provide to the Certificate of Need Section a copy of an
executed agreement to transfer and accept referrals of GI endoscopy patients from a
hospital where physicians utilizing the facility have practice privileges. »

3. Prior to issuance of the certificate of need, Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee)
and Gastrocorp, LLC (Lessor) shall provide to the Certificate of Need Section a copy of
an executed transfer agreement with a hospital in case of an emergency.

4. Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee) and Gastrocorp, LLC (Lessor) shall develop
no more than one additional gastrointestinal endoscopy room for a total of three licensed
gastrointestinal endoscopy rooms, as part of this project.

5. The facility fee charged per procedure by Gastroenterology Associates, PA shall be no
more than $810 in operating years one, two and three.

6. Gastroenterology Associates, PA shall prohibit the exclusion of services to any patient on
' the basis of age, race, religion, disability or the patient’s ability to pay.

7. Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee) and Gastrocorp, LLC (Lessor) shall not
acquire, as part of this project, any equipment that is not included in the proposed capital
expenditure in Section VIII of the application or that would otherwise require a certificate
of need.

8. Gastroenterology Associates, PA (Lessee) and Gastrocorp, LLC (Lessor) shall

acknowledge acceptance of and agree to comply with all conditions stated herein to the
Certificate of Need Section in writing prior to issuance of the certificate of need.

TIMETABLE:

Licensure of facility October 31, 2008
Certification of facility --- November 15, 2008




Caroll D. Koscheski, MD, FACG

) GASTROENTEROLOGY T

Gaa O. Richardson, MD

ASSQ:‘ATES/ P.A. Susan M. Nikrooz, MD
arrgaad|rsindp
Boarq)ggémggrds%ﬁialists in Gastrointestinal and Liver Disease é'j‘\z’ é’%%g

Micheala Mitchell, Chief

Ena Lightbourne, Analyst

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Division of Health Service Regulation

NC Department of Health Service Regulation

2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699

Micheala.Mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov
ena.lightbourne@dhhs.nc.gov

RE: Material Compliance Request, Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC
Project IDs: E-8075-08 & E-11247-17

Facility: Gastroenterology Associates of Hickory

County: Catawba

FID No.: 061239

Dear Ms. Mitchell and Ms. Lightbourne,

On behalf of Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC, | am writing to request a material
compliance determination for two Certificates of Need, E-8075-08 and E-11247-17. Gastroenterology
Associates and GastroCorp would like to request a material compliance determination for two separate
actions:

e Complete a Transfer of Good Cause in accordance with GS 131E-189(c) for both CON Projects: E-
8075-08 and E-11247-17, removing GastroCorp, LLC, and leaving Gastroenterology Associates,
PA as a sole owner of both CONs; and,

e Complete a Change of Address in accordance with GS 131E-189(g) for CON Project ID: E-11247-
17.

Reason for Request

On August 29, 2017, the Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section (“Agency”) issued a
Certificate of Need (“CON”) to Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC. The CON (Project ID
E-11247-17) provides for the addition of two new Gl endoscopy procedure rooms to Gastroenterology
Associates of Hickory, an existing licensed Gl endoscopy ambulatory surgery center in Hickory, Catawba
County. At project end, the Applicants proposed to have no more than five Gl endoscopy procedure
rooms.

As per regulatory requirements, the Applicants agreed to all conditions of approval which included,
“...materially comply[in] with all representations made in the certificate of need application and
supplemental information....”

Since the date of CON award, the Applicants have worked to develop the two new Gl endoscopy
procedure rooms in the existing Gl endoscopy center as represented in the original CON. This included
moving the Gl endoscopy physician office clinic from the third floor to the first floor to make room for

Phone 828.328.3300 » Fax 828.328.9101
415 North Center Street, Suite 300 » Hickory, NC 28601
gastro-associates.net




the procedure room expansion of the licensed surgery center. At project end, Gastroenterology
Associates and GastroCorp expected to have a five-Gl endoscopy-procedure-room ASC on the third floor
of a building at 415 North Center Street in Hickory, NC.

The design team completed architectural plans for the expansion earlier this year and then submitted
them to the DHSR Construction Section for review. As of August 9, 2024, the Construction Section
informed the Applicants’ design team that to meet new Life Safety requirements, the building owner
would have to commit to fire rating the horizontal floor / ceiling assembly and protect all support
columns from the third floor to the building foundation. This is unachievable. For reference, see
highlighted Comment 19 in the letter from Architect David LyJordan of DHSR Construction Section in

\iHarhment /

The Applicants do not lease, own, or occupy all other parts of the building. These renovations would
require disruptive construction in areas leased by unrelated business. Moreover, the added expense
would cause the CON project to exceed the approved capital costs.

As a result, GAH has identified a new location at 2415 Century Place SE in Hickory, NC in which it can
develop the approved project for two Gl endoscopy procedure rooms (E-11247-17) at a much more
reasonable cost.

Gastroenterology Associates also plans to submit a CON application at the next available date, February
17, 2025 to relocate the three existing licensed Gl endoscopy rooms (E-8075-08) to the same new
address , 2415 Century Place SE. Gastroenterology Associates will continue to operate the three existing
Gl endoscopy rooms at the old location until it receives CON approval for the relocation.

Transfer of Good Cause

Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC together own the CONs for both the existing and
approved Gl endoscopy rooms. As part of this request, the Applicants would like to transfer ownership of
both CONs to Gastroenterology Associates, PA making them the sole owner.

GS 131E-189(c), Withdrawal of a certificate of need posits that the Department “[t]ransfers resulting
from ... other good cause... shall not be result in withdrawal if the Department receives prior written
notice of the transfer and finds good cause.” The Applicants submit this letter as prior written notice and
believe that this request will show good cause for the proposed transfer.

As an original Applicant, and operator of the proposed services, Gastroenterology Associates can provide
the services of all five rooms “consistent with the representations made in the application and any
applicable conditions the Department placed on the certificate of need.” Transferring ownership to
Gastroenterology Associates alone will not change how it provides services to the patients of the service
area.

GastroCorp’s involvement as an Applicant was to provide financial support for the renovation portion of
the project. Gastroenterology Associates can fund the entire project on its own, including the cost of all

support services required for an ASC. Please see the letter from Kelly Farr, Senior Vice President of First
Citizen’s Bank in Attachment B.



The new location is a physician office building currently under development. The third-party developer
has reached out to GastroCorp to become an investor in the property. By removing itself from the CON,
GastroCorp can invest in the property, and set the terms of the medical office building lease for
Gastroenterology Associates in the new space. This arrangement also ensures that Gastroenterology
Associates is only responsible for the costs associated with making the shell space uniquely meet the
requirements for an ambulatory surgery center with five Gl endoscopy procedure rooms.

Change of Address

The new location is far superior to the existing location. It will accommodate all five Gl endoscopy rooms,
as well as all the necessary support spaces on the first floor of a newly renovated building. It will have a
separate entrance and convenient parking. The new building will meet all the current FGI 2022
Guidelines and have the added advantage of a layout that supports the five-procedure room space in the
most efficient way possible.

The new location is less than five miles from the existing Gl endoscopy center. It is also convenient to I-
40, Hwy 70, and other major travel routes in Catawba County. Gastroenterology Associates will continue
to provide the same services to all patients represented in its original CON. See maps in Attachment C.

Conclusion

We ask that you grant a material compliance for both Transfer of Good Cause of both Project IDs and a
Change of Address for Project ID E-11247-17 so that Gastroenterology Associates may move forward
with the added rooms and continue to provide quality Gl endoscopy services to the patients of Catawba
County and nearby communities.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to reach out to our
Chief Executive Officer, Stacey Coffey at scoffey@gastro-assoc.com.

hank you,

Cunll P[k&) "9
C Koscheski, MD, FACG
President

Gastroenterology Associates; PA

Attachments:
A.  DHSR Construction Section Correspondence
B. Source of Funding Letter
C. Gastroenterology Associates, PA Proposed New Location, Maps



ATTACHMENT A

NC DEPARTMENT OF ROY COOPER -+ Governor
" HEALTH AND KODY H. KINSLEY - Secretary

/- HUMAN SERVICES

MARK PAYNE - Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

June 24, 2024

Stacey Coffey, CEO (via email only)
Gastroenterology Associates PA

415 N Center Street Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

Re:

Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM
FID No. 061239

CON No. E-011347-17
Gastroenterology Associates PA
Interior Alterations 3rd Floor

Hickory (Catawba)

Dear Ms. Coffey:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the current construction document submission, dated January
31, 2024 (received February 6, 2024 — additional fees paid April 23, 2024). The architectural portions
of the submission for the referenced project above have been reviewed for conformance with licensure
rules for Ambulatory Surgery Facilities (10A NCAC Chapter 13 Subchapter C). The architectural
portions of the drawings are not approved until we receive satisfactory written responses to the
following comments:

The previous submission for this project was received June 3, 2019. We have since adopted the
FGI Guidelines for Design and Construction of Outpatient Facilities. This project will be re-
reviewed per the 2022 edition of these guidelines.

Provide a complete Functional Program with your next submission. [FGI OF Section 1.2-2]

Verify how accommodations for written and/or electronic documentation will be provided at the
new Endoscopy Procedure Rooms. If a built-in feature is to be provided, it must allow for direct
observation of the patient when in use. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.2; 2.1-3.2.3.3]

Clarify which type of acoustic ceiling tile will be installed at the new Endoscopy Procedure
Rooms and the Endoscope Processing Room. These ceilings must meet the requirements for a
semi-restricted area. [FGI OF Section 2.1-7.2.3.3(2)]

Clarify how the patients’ personal effects will be secured during endoscopy procedures. [FGI OF
Sections 2.1-3.2.3.10; 2.9-3.10.3.2]

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
CONSTRUCTION SECTION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2705 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2705
info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ « TEL: 919-855-3893 « FAX: 919-733-6592

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM June 24, 2024
Gastroenterology Associates PA Page 2 of 3
Interior Alteration 3" Floor

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

Show the locations of patient gurneys at all Prep and Recovery cubicles. Verify that minimum
3-foot clearances will be provided between the sides of all patient gurneys and adjacent walls,
and a minimum 2-foot clearance will be provided between the foot of all patient gurneys and the
cubicle privacy curtain. [FGI OF Section 2.1-3.7.2.2(2)(b)]

At Medication Safety Zone 417, verify that the refrigerator will be lockable and that a sharps
container will be provided, if sharps are used. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.8.8; 2.1-3.8.8.2(1)(a)(iii);

)]

Clarify the location of the required general and equipment supply storage room. This room must
contain a minimum of 25 square feet of storage space per procedure room. [FGI OF Section 2.9-
3.8.13.2]

If a wheelchair owned by the facility will be made available for patient use, indicate on the floor
plan where storage for at least one wheelchair will be provided, directly accessible to the
entrance. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.8.13.3; 2.1-3.8.13.3; 2.1-6.2.6.1]

If the facility will provide services that required patients to transfer to a facility wheelchair, exam
table or stretcher, a designated area for parking at least one patient-owned wheelchair in a non-
public area, located out of any required egress width or other required clearance, must be
provided. [2.9-3.8.13.3; 2.1-3.8.13.3; 2.1-6.2.6.2]

Clarify the locations of required fluid waste disposal facilities for the Procedure Rooms as well
as the Prep/Recovery area. [FGI OF Section 2.9-3.8.15]

Verify the location of the required patient toilet room, located readily accessible to the Procedure
Rooms and the Prep/Recovery area. New patient toilet rooms must have entry doors that either
swing outward or are equipped with emergency rescue hardware. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.10.2.1;
2.1-7.2.2.3(5)(a)(1); (i1)]

At Endoscopy Processing 414, an instrument air outlet or space for portable compressed air must
be provided where required by the equipment used. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-4.3.2.2(5); 2.9-
4.3.3.2(3)]

Clarify the location of compliant clean endoscope storage. [FGI OF Section 2.9-4.3.3.4]

As there is no 6-foot wide corridor between the new and existing portions of the facility, verify
that the patients at the new Prep and Recovery cubicles will only be served by the new
Endoscopy Procedure Rooms and that the existing pre-/post- patient care stations will only be
served by the existing procedure rooms. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-7.2.2.1; 2.1-7.2.2.1(2)]

Soiled Holding 432 must have a monolithic floor and wall base assembly with an integral coved
wall base carried a minimum of 6 inches up the wall and sealed tightly thereto. [FGI OF Section
2.1-7.2.3.1(6)(a)(ix)]

For Plumbing Fixture LA, the discharge point of the faucet must be no less than 10 inches above
the bottom of the handwashing sink basin. [FGI OF Section 2.1-8.4.3.2(5)]

For Plumbing Fixture SK, the handwashing sink basin must have a minimum nominal size of 1
square foot, with a minimum dimension of 9 inches in width or length. [FGI OF Section 2.1-
8.4.3.2(2)]



Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM June 24, 2024
Gastroenterology Associates PA Page 3 of 3
Interior Alteration 3" Floor

19.  As this facility is an Ambulatory Health Care Occupancy, a horizontal 1-hour occupancy
separation must be provided between the facility and the Business occupancy below. The
horizontal separation, as well as the supporting construction must both have a minimum 1-hour
fire resistance. [NFPA 101 Table 6.1.14.4.1; NCSBC Section 508.4.4.1; 711.2.3]

A review of the plumbing, mechanical, and electrical drawings will follow.

It is our understanding that this project was designed under the 2018 edition of the North Carolina State
Building Codes as a interior alteration of a fully-sprinklered building of Type II-B construction under
Group B Occupancy and Section 422 Ambulatory Care Facilities. The project has also been reviewed
for Medicare/Medicaid certification under NFPA 101 Chapter 38 New Business Occupancies and
Chapter 20 New Ambulatory Health Care Occupancies within a building of NFPA Type II (000)
construction. You may access licensure rules at our DHSR website:
http://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/testrules.htm.

Please use our Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM and FID No. 061239 on all correspondence related to
this project and attach a Construction Plan Submittal Form with any project resubmittals. If you have
any questions or if we can be of any further assistance, please contact our office at the telephone
number or e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

David LyJordan
Architect
DHSR Construction Section

david.lyjordan(@dhhs.nc.gov
(919) 855-3928

cc: Holland & Hamrick Architects, P.A. — Greg Melton (via e-mail only)
Catawba County Inspections Department — Laura Rooks (via e-mail only)


Kelly Ivey
Highlight


ATTACHMENT B

ﬁ FirstCitizensBank

forever first®

November 22" 2024

Ms. Micheala Mitchell, Chief

NC Division of Health Service Regulation

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

RE: Available Funding for Gastroenterology Associates, PA’s Certificate of Need Application for a
Two Gl endoscopy Procedure Rooms

Dear Ms. Mitchell,

Over the past several years, First Citizens Bank has had the privilege of working closely with
Gastroenterology Associates, PA. We are familiar with their financial operations. We understand that
Gastroenterology Associates has a certificate of need to develop two new Gl endoscopy procedure
rooms in a medical office building in Hickory, NC. We further understand that Gastroenterology
Associates will incur fixed and working capital costs associated with the development of this project.

We welcome the opportunity to assist Gastroenterology Associates with this endeavor by financing up
to $1.6 million of fixed and working capital. We expect terms to follow the prevailing bank rates at the
time of the loan. In today’s market, the following terms would be a 6.25% annual interest rate
compounded daily with a 10 term for the fixed; and 6.25% annual interest compounded daily on the
working capital draw.

Thank you for your time and attention. We look forward to working with Gastroenterology Associates,
PA on this project.

Sincerely,

.

Kelly Farr
Senior Vice President
First Citizens Bank

117 4th Street NW | Hickory, NC 28601 | Mail Code; 141 | firstcitizens.com




ATTACHMENT C

Gastroenterology Associates, PA: Existing Location in Relation to Proposed New Location

© m B8 f H 4+ X

Best 10min 27min 1h19m 21 min —

(@] [GastroenterologyAsscciates, P.A, 4151 J

Saved .
ave : $¢
Q [14‘15 Century PI SE, Hickory, NC 28602 J
D
Hacecty @ Add destination
Leave now ¥ Options
2415,
10 min
'Z Send directions to Google Pixel = (?opy
@ 7Pro link
Hickory &

s £  via Highland Ave NE 10 min
Fastest route, lighter traffic than 3.7 miles
usual
Details

& viaTate Blvd SE 11 min
Some traffic, as usual 4.1 miles

& via NC-127 S and Tate Blvd SE 12 min
4.0 miles

Some traffic, as usual

Explore nearby 2415 Century Pl SE

000060

Parking More

Lots

Restaurants  Hotels

s(at ions

Q, Search along the route

Gastroenterology Associates

e 0Qakwoo

CatawD

o

2nd St NW

o)

z
@
&
g
o

Brcatoenter

Associates, PA

- 5 HICKOTY ITace viliage g, Hes v NE st
z 151
A Avep, .
. X Eé mes |
EV charging  |m Hotels & £ [=a2 A
& §  Tethase e <
]‘J"o QTZ!INA E :g“' 1427 é 73 E ;
. . . ve N L - th Ave Ni »
of Hickory - Existing e T F -ty g Bling Detailing ()
& L% aptain's Galley @ 1
7 z 12th Ave NE @ oot ickaay ER jreorNe
© Hickory Career & Arts A< \ P Gz T P z ®
Magnet High School z w AP % %
& AAveNE (gl & F
A [ A2 - 11th Ave NE o~ 3
& é"" & A % f
i Ly = & 2
% Lenoir-Rhyne @ & & & =
) University & o L 5 -
’ 1% Exxon H
foeo oy 0™ Gastroenterology Associates
r high-quality diese D;mus P{OUSE']
e Ministries

| =12 min {
| 4miles

251518

Ridgeview

Recreation Center

SR

w
@
7]
]
-

8thAe

'3

]

(2]

1

Lo

of Hickory - Proposed

epe

22nd StNE

1551 w

91h StLn SE

Snyde
(2

Ny ey e Corp

Targelv KLINGSPOR

& [1ase] & Abrasives USA

[1as8] v:.e',", S
PO % i 1,

" [ & Torgrar® N\ %,
K & M Collision o [as1] 30 oy

5, Y

2
Golden Corral Sy |
Texas Roadhouse 0 |” Buffet & Grill 6;'0, p
L % Golden Corral® e +
& Holiday Buffet
Kiwanis Park Q\v’ 3 -
i 2 @ Klmgé;por '.:;
35" e Woodworkir 1op
Lo Go gle o E Quality Woodvw, & J
Mandara @004 liniadSraae  Tarma  Drimes  Gand Do Candhack 1DONAE

AWn wie



Gastroenterology Associates, PA: Proposed New Location in Relation to Major Thoroughfares
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From: Kelly Ivey

To: Lightbourne, Ena; Stancil, Tiffany C

Cc: Stacey Coffey

Subject: [External] Material Compliance: E-8075-08 & E-11247-17

Date: Friday, December 20, 2024 12:31:35 PM

Attachments: Gastroengerology Assoc Hickory Material Compliance 12.20.24.pdf

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the
Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

Ena,

Attached is a material compliance request for a change of address and change of ownership
on behalf of our client, Gastroenterology Associates, PA.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to reach out.
We look forward to your quick response.

Thanks,
Kelly

Kelly Ivey

kivev@pda-inc.net
919.754.0303

www.pdaconsultants.com

PDA

Take a Problem, Make it a Feature.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person
(s) towhom itis addressed. If you are not the person named, or responsible for delivering it to that person,
be aware that disclosure, copying, distribution or use of this information is strictly PROHIBITED. If you have
received this communication in error, or are uncertain as to its proper handling, please immediately notify
the sender, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies in any form immediately.


mailto:kivey@pda-inc.net
mailto:ena.lightbourne@dhhs.nc.gov
mailto:Tiffany.Stancil@dhhs.nc.gov
mailto:scoffey@gastro-assoc.com
mailto:kivey@pda-inc.net
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.pdaconsultants.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7CTiffany.Stancil%40dhhs.nc.gov%7C3e87ff3d53044aa7c08a08dd211c1285%7C7a7681dcb9d0449a85c3ecc26cd7ed19%7C0%7C0%7C638703126951592986%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=NmjBvKiNYhVXnEyEHitWzPhGkSzSYxkoZMLjqIG3o%2BY%3D&reserved=0

Caroll D. Koscheski, MD, FACG

) GASTROENTEROLOGY T

Gaa O. Richardson, MD

ASSQ:‘ATES/ P.A. Susan M. Nikrooz, MD
arrgaad|rsindp
Boarq)ggémggrds%ﬁialists in Gastrointestinal and Liver Disease é'j‘\z’ é’%%g

Micheala Mitchell, Chief

Ena Lightbourne, Analyst

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Division of Health Service Regulation

NC Department of Health Service Regulation

2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699

Micheala.Mitchell@dhhs.nc.gov
ena.lightbourne@dhhs.nc.gov

RE: Material Compliance Request, Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC
Project IDs: E-8075-08 & E-11247-17

Facility: Gastroenterology Associates of Hickory

County: Catawba

FID No.: 061239

Dear Ms. Mitchell and Ms. Lightbourne,

On behalf of Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC, | am writing to request a material
compliance determination for two Certificates of Need, E-8075-08 and E-11247-17. Gastroenterology
Associates and GastroCorp would like to request a material compliance determination for two separate
actions:

e Complete a Transfer of Good Cause in accordance with GS 131E-189(c) for both CON Projects: E-
8075-08 and E-11247-17, removing GastroCorp, LLC, and leaving Gastroenterology Associates,
PA as a sole owner of both CONs; and,

e Complete a Change of Address in accordance with GS 131E-189(g) for CON Project ID: E-11247-
17.

Reason for Request

On August 29, 2017, the Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section (“Agency”) issued a
Certificate of Need (“CON”) to Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC. The CON (Project ID
E-11247-17) provides for the addition of two new Gl endoscopy procedure rooms to Gastroenterology
Associates of Hickory, an existing licensed Gl endoscopy ambulatory surgery center in Hickory, Catawba
County. At project end, the Applicants proposed to have no more than five Gl endoscopy procedure
rooms.

As per regulatory requirements, the Applicants agreed to all conditions of approval which included,
“...materially comply[in] with all representations made in the certificate of need application and
supplemental information....”

Since the date of CON award, the Applicants have worked to develop the two new Gl endoscopy
procedure rooms in the existing Gl endoscopy center as represented in the original CON. This included
moving the Gl endoscopy physician office clinic from the third floor to the first floor to make room for

Phone 828.328.3300 » Fax 828.328.9101
415 North Center Street, Suite 300 » Hickory, NC 28601
gastro-associates.net






the procedure room expansion of the licensed surgery center. At project end, Gastroenterology
Associates and GastroCorp expected to have a five-Gl endoscopy-procedure-room ASC on the third floor
of a building at 415 North Center Street in Hickory, NC.

The design team completed architectural plans for the expansion earlier this year and then submitted
them to the DHSR Construction Section for review. As of August 9, 2024, the Construction Section
informed the Applicants’ design team that to meet new Life Safety requirements, the building owner
would have to commit to fire rating the horizontal floor / ceiling assembly and protect all support
columns from the third floor to the building foundation. This is unachievable. For reference, see
highlighted Comment 19 in the letter from Architect David LyJordan of DHSR Construction Section in

\iHarhment /

The Applicants do not lease, own, or occupy all other parts of the building. These renovations would
require disruptive construction in areas leased by unrelated business. Moreover, the added expense
would cause the CON project to exceed the approved capital costs.

As a result, GAH has identified a new location at 2415 Century Place SE in Hickory, NC in which it can
develop the approved project for two Gl endoscopy procedure rooms (E-11247-17) at a much more
reasonable cost.

Gastroenterology Associates also plans to submit a CON application at the next available date, February
17, 2025 to relocate the three existing licensed Gl endoscopy rooms (E-8075-08) to the same new
address , 2415 Century Place SE. Gastroenterology Associates will continue to operate the three existing
Gl endoscopy rooms at the old location until it receives CON approval for the relocation.

Transfer of Good Cause

Gastroenterology Associates, PA and GastroCorp, LLC together own the CONs for both the existing and
approved Gl endoscopy rooms. As part of this request, the Applicants would like to transfer ownership of
both CONs to Gastroenterology Associates, PA making them the sole owner.

GS 131E-189(c), Withdrawal of a certificate of need posits that the Department “[t]ransfers resulting
from ... other good cause... shall not be result in withdrawal if the Department receives prior written
notice of the transfer and finds good cause.” The Applicants submit this letter as prior written notice and
believe that this request will show good cause for the proposed transfer.

As an original Applicant, and operator of the proposed services, Gastroenterology Associates can provide
the services of all five rooms “consistent with the representations made in the application and any
applicable conditions the Department placed on the certificate of need.” Transferring ownership to
Gastroenterology Associates alone will not change how it provides services to the patients of the service
area.

GastroCorp’s involvement as an Applicant was to provide financial support for the renovation portion of
the project. Gastroenterology Associates can fund the entire project on its own, including the cost of all

support services required for an ASC. Please see the letter from Kelly Farr, Senior Vice President of First
Citizen’s Bank in Attachment B.





The new location is a physician office building currently under development. The third-party developer
has reached out to GastroCorp to become an investor in the property. By removing itself from the CON,
GastroCorp can invest in the property, and set the terms of the medical office building lease for
Gastroenterology Associates in the new space. This arrangement also ensures that Gastroenterology
Associates is only responsible for the costs associated with making the shell space uniquely meet the
requirements for an ambulatory surgery center with five Gl endoscopy procedure rooms.

Change of Address

The new location is far superior to the existing location. It will accommodate all five Gl endoscopy rooms,
as well as all the necessary support spaces on the first floor of a newly renovated building. It will have a
separate entrance and convenient parking. The new building will meet all the current FGI 2022
Guidelines and have the added advantage of a layout that supports the five-procedure room space in the
most efficient way possible.

The new location is less than five miles from the existing Gl endoscopy center. It is also convenient to I-
40, Hwy 70, and other major travel routes in Catawba County. Gastroenterology Associates will continue
to provide the same services to all patients represented in its original CON. See maps in Attachment C.

Conclusion

We ask that you grant a material compliance for both Transfer of Good Cause of both Project IDs and a
Change of Address for Project ID E-11247-17 so that Gastroenterology Associates may move forward
with the added rooms and continue to provide quality Gl endoscopy services to the patients of Catawba
County and nearby communities.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to reach out to our
Chief Executive Officer, Stacey Coffey at scoffey@gastro-assoc.com.

hank you,

Cunll P[k&) "9
C Koscheski, MD, FACG
President

Gastroenterology Associates; PA

Attachments:
A.  DHSR Construction Section Correspondence
B. Source of Funding Letter
C. Gastroenterology Associates, PA Proposed New Location, Maps





ATTACHMENT A

NC DEPARTMENT OF ROY COOPER -+ Governor
" HEALTH AND KODY H. KINSLEY - Secretary

/- HUMAN SERVICES

MARK PAYNE - Director, Division of Health Service Regulation

June 24, 2024

Stacey Coffey, CEO (via email only)
Gastroenterology Associates PA

415 N Center Street Suite 300
Hickory, NC 28601

Re:

Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM
FID No. 061239

CON No. E-011347-17
Gastroenterology Associates PA
Interior Alterations 3rd Floor

Hickory (Catawba)

Dear Ms. Coffey:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the current construction document submission, dated January
31, 2024 (received February 6, 2024 — additional fees paid April 23, 2024). The architectural portions
of the submission for the referenced project above have been reviewed for conformance with licensure
rules for Ambulatory Surgery Facilities (10A NCAC Chapter 13 Subchapter C). The architectural
portions of the drawings are not approved until we receive satisfactory written responses to the
following comments:

The previous submission for this project was received June 3, 2019. We have since adopted the
FGI Guidelines for Design and Construction of Outpatient Facilities. This project will be re-
reviewed per the 2022 edition of these guidelines.

Provide a complete Functional Program with your next submission. [FGI OF Section 1.2-2]

Verify how accommodations for written and/or electronic documentation will be provided at the
new Endoscopy Procedure Rooms. If a built-in feature is to be provided, it must allow for direct
observation of the patient when in use. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.2; 2.1-3.2.3.3]

Clarify which type of acoustic ceiling tile will be installed at the new Endoscopy Procedure
Rooms and the Endoscope Processing Room. These ceilings must meet the requirements for a
semi-restricted area. [FGI OF Section 2.1-7.2.3.3(2)]

Clarify how the patients’ personal effects will be secured during endoscopy procedures. [FGI OF
Sections 2.1-3.2.3.10; 2.9-3.10.3.2]

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
CONSTRUCTION SECTION

LOCATION: 1800 Umstead Drive, Williams Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2705 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2705
info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ « TEL: 919-855-3893 « FAX: 919-733-6592

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER





Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM June 24, 2024
Gastroenterology Associates PA Page 2 of 3
Interior Alteration 3" Floor

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.

16.

17.

18.

Show the locations of patient gurneys at all Prep and Recovery cubicles. Verify that minimum
3-foot clearances will be provided between the sides of all patient gurneys and adjacent walls,
and a minimum 2-foot clearance will be provided between the foot of all patient gurneys and the
cubicle privacy curtain. [FGI OF Section 2.1-3.7.2.2(2)(b)]

At Medication Safety Zone 417, verify that the refrigerator will be lockable and that a sharps
container will be provided, if sharps are used. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.8.8; 2.1-3.8.8.2(1)(a)(iii);

)]

Clarify the location of the required general and equipment supply storage room. This room must
contain a minimum of 25 square feet of storage space per procedure room. [FGI OF Section 2.9-
3.8.13.2]

If a wheelchair owned by the facility will be made available for patient use, indicate on the floor
plan where storage for at least one wheelchair will be provided, directly accessible to the
entrance. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.8.13.3; 2.1-3.8.13.3; 2.1-6.2.6.1]

If the facility will provide services that required patients to transfer to a facility wheelchair, exam
table or stretcher, a designated area for parking at least one patient-owned wheelchair in a non-
public area, located out of any required egress width or other required clearance, must be
provided. [2.9-3.8.13.3; 2.1-3.8.13.3; 2.1-6.2.6.2]

Clarify the locations of required fluid waste disposal facilities for the Procedure Rooms as well
as the Prep/Recovery area. [FGI OF Section 2.9-3.8.15]

Verify the location of the required patient toilet room, located readily accessible to the Procedure
Rooms and the Prep/Recovery area. New patient toilet rooms must have entry doors that either
swing outward or are equipped with emergency rescue hardware. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-3.10.2.1;
2.1-7.2.2.3(5)(a)(1); (i1)]

At Endoscopy Processing 414, an instrument air outlet or space for portable compressed air must
be provided where required by the equipment used. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-4.3.2.2(5); 2.9-
4.3.3.2(3)]

Clarify the location of compliant clean endoscope storage. [FGI OF Section 2.9-4.3.3.4]

As there is no 6-foot wide corridor between the new and existing portions of the facility, verify
that the patients at the new Prep and Recovery cubicles will only be served by the new
Endoscopy Procedure Rooms and that the existing pre-/post- patient care stations will only be
served by the existing procedure rooms. [FGI OF Sections 2.9-7.2.2.1; 2.1-7.2.2.1(2)]

Soiled Holding 432 must have a monolithic floor and wall base assembly with an integral coved
wall base carried a minimum of 6 inches up the wall and sealed tightly thereto. [FGI OF Section
2.1-7.2.3.1(6)(a)(ix)]

For Plumbing Fixture LA, the discharge point of the faucet must be no less than 10 inches above
the bottom of the handwashing sink basin. [FGI OF Section 2.1-8.4.3.2(5)]

For Plumbing Fixture SK, the handwashing sink basin must have a minimum nominal size of 1
square foot, with a minimum dimension of 9 inches in width or length. [FGI OF Section 2.1-
8.4.3.2(2)]





Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM June 24, 2024
Gastroenterology Associates PA Page 3 of 3
Interior Alteration 3" Floor

19.  As this facility is an Ambulatory Health Care Occupancy, a horizontal 1-hour occupancy
separation must be provided between the facility and the Business occupancy below. The
horizontal separation, as well as the supporting construction must both have a minimum 1-hour
fire resistance. [NFPA 101 Table 6.1.14.4.1; NCSBC Section 508.4.4.1; 711.2.3]

A review of the plumbing, mechanical, and electrical drawings will follow.

It is our understanding that this project was designed under the 2018 edition of the North Carolina State
Building Codes as a interior alteration of a fully-sprinklered building of Type II-B construction under
Group B Occupancy and Section 422 Ambulatory Care Facilities. The project has also been reviewed
for Medicare/Medicaid certification under NFPA 101 Chapter 38 New Business Occupancies and
Chapter 20 New Ambulatory Health Care Occupancies within a building of NFPA Type II (000)
construction. You may access licensure rules at our DHSR website:
http://info.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/testrules.htm.

Please use our Project No. AS-398-DLJ/TKM and FID No. 061239 on all correspondence related to
this project and attach a Construction Plan Submittal Form with any project resubmittals. If you have
any questions or if we can be of any further assistance, please contact our office at the telephone
number or e-mail address listed below.

Sincerely,

David LyJordan
Architect
DHSR Construction Section

david.lyjordan(@dhhs.nc.gov
(919) 855-3928

cc: Holland & Hamrick Architects, P.A. — Greg Melton (via e-mail only)
Catawba County Inspections Department — Laura Rooks (via e-mail only)



Kelly Ivey

Highlight





ATTACHMENT B

ﬁ FirstCitizensBank

forever first®

November 22" 2024

Ms. Micheala Mitchell, Chief

NC Division of Health Service Regulation

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

RE: Available Funding for Gastroenterology Associates, PA’s Certificate of Need Application for a
Two Gl endoscopy Procedure Rooms

Dear Ms. Mitchell,

Over the past several years, First Citizens Bank has had the privilege of working closely with
Gastroenterology Associates, PA. We are familiar with their financial operations. We understand that
Gastroenterology Associates has a certificate of need to develop two new Gl endoscopy procedure
rooms in a medical office building in Hickory, NC. We further understand that Gastroenterology
Associates will incur fixed and working capital costs associated with the development of this project.

We welcome the opportunity to assist Gastroenterology Associates with this endeavor by financing up
to $1.6 million of fixed and working capital. We expect terms to follow the prevailing bank rates at the
time of the loan. In today’s market, the following terms would be a 6.25% annual interest rate
compounded daily with a 10 term for the fixed; and 6.25% annual interest compounded daily on the
working capital draw.

Thank you for your time and attention. We look forward to working with Gastroenterology Associates,
PA on this project.

Sincerely,

.

Kelly Farr
Senior Vice President
First Citizens Bank

117 4th Street NW | Hickory, NC 28601 | Mail Code; 141 | firstcitizens.com






ATTACHMENT C

Gastroenterology Associates, PA: Existing Location in Relation to Proposed New Location
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